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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 14-09

Thursday September 11, 2014
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of August 14, 2014
Meeting Number 14-08

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 14-08
be adopted as printed and circulated.

PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

Minor Variance application: D13-(26A-B)-14 (Dingman)
138 Centre Street

Minor Variance application: D13-(27A-B)-14 (Bayview St. John’s Centre Inc.)
15933 Bayview Avenue

Minor Variance application: D13-28-14 (Parmentier)
6 Clubine Court



Committee of Adjustment Meeting No. 14-09 Page 2 of 2
Thursday, September 11, 2014

4. Minor Variance application: D13-(29A-B)-14 (Duthie)
36 Tilston Grove
5. Minor Variance application: D13-30-14 (Industrial Parkway Medical Dental
Centre Inc.)
520 Industrial Parkway South
\Y, NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

¢ Notification of an appeal to the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) of Minor Variance
application D13-(25A-B)-14 (Newell).

Vi ADJOURNMENT
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-(26A-B)-14 (Dingman)
138 Centre Street
Plan 107 Pt Lot 2

FROM.: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: September 9, 2014

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-26A-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting permitted uses. The property in question is in a Restricted
industrial (M1-A) Exception Zone. Section 25.1 allows office use only in a multi-
premises buildings provided the office does not exceed 30 percent of the total floor area
of the building. The applicant is proposing to use the building as a

professional and business office not in a multi- tenant building; thus

requiring a variance.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-26B-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting manoeuvring space for parking spaces. The property in question
is in a Restricted Industrial (M1-A) Exception Zone.  Section 6.26 requires
manoeuvering space of 4.2 metres for 45 degree parking spaces. The applicant is
proposing 3.9 metres manoeuvering space for 45 degree parking spaces; thus requiring
a variance of 0.3 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTéN
. CIRCULATED: RECEIVED: i

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
%Infrastructure & Environmental Sérvices: No.‘;bjectioﬁéﬂ‘ﬂ.‘w
;M.VParks & Recreation Services: No .comments.

Central York Fire Services: | No objections.
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(Dingman)

' Power Stream: No comments.

- Heritage Liaison: ' No comments received.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,
= The general intent and purpose of the Town'’s Zoning By-law will be maintained,;

= The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments

contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: August 29, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Craig Dingman
Plan 107, Part Lot 2
138 Centre Street
File: D13-26(A - B)-14

The applicant is proposing to use the existing property at 138 Centre Street for a
business and professional office. Four (4) variances were originally required and applied
for, however Building and By-law Services has determined that two of the variances are
no longer required. As such, the applicant has withdrawn the variances regarding
curbing and driveway width. A list of associated proposed minor variances is requested
as follows:

Application D13-26A-14: The applicant is proposing to use the building as a
professional and business office not in a multi-building, whereas the by-law requires
offices to be in a multi-unit building;

Application D13-26B-14: The applicant is proposing 3.9 metres manoeuvring space for
45 degree parking spaces, whereas the by-law requires 4.2 metres;

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant to
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The Town of Aurora Official Plan designates the subject lands as “Promenade General
Area’. The intent of the Promenade General Area designation is to promote the
transformation of the existing automobile oriented uses into a vibrant, pedestrian
oriented mixed-use area. The proposed standalone business and professional office is
permitted under commercial offices.

Based on the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances conform to the
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.





2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Restricted Industrial (M1-A) Exception Zone” within The
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78.

Regarding variance A), Section 25.1 of the By-law indicate that offices are permitted,
only within a multi-premises building. The intent of this requirement was to follow the
previous Official Plan (1991) policy for general industrial uses. Since the Official Plan
has updated this area as “Promenade General Area”, the proposed office use is in fine
with the general direction of the Town.

For variance B), the proposed manoeuvring space for 45 degree parking spaces is 3.9
metres whereas the By-law requires 4.2 metres. The proposed variance was circulated
to the Town's Transportation/ Traffic Analyst and has no concerns to the proposed
variance. The proposed variance wili continue to allow vehicular traffic movement within
the subject site.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances maintain the
general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The lands were previously used as a detached residential dwelling. The existing
building on the subject property is currently vacant. Existing uses of adjacent properties
include residential to the east, office use to the west, industrial use to the north and
south. The size of the building is conducive and appropriate for a single use office. The
proposed office use is also compatible with the surrounding land use and is aligned with
the Promenade General Area policies.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances will not
impact surrounding area and is compatible with adjacent uses.





4) Are the variances minor in nature

The proposed variances requested are to allow business and professional offices.
Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance will not have a negative
impact on the intended function of the subject lands or on adjacent properties and are of
the opinion that the variance is minor in nature.

In addition, it is noted that a site plan exemption may be required if there are any
expansion to the existing parking lot in the rear lot.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meet the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff
have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application File: D13-26 (A-B) -14
(Dingman).

Yours Truly,

Glen Letman MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning
K:\Planning & Development\GOVICouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2014 Reports\D13-26-14 (Dingman), 138 Centre

Street - LK - manoeuvering and office use.doc
JH ALK





100 John West Way

Box 1000
il Awrora, Ontario Town of Aurora
A /f‘ﬁ\ﬁA b‘f,‘ﬁfg’ 190r 7978193 ext. 4378 Infrastructure & Environmental
1 905-727- .
UIQW Email: shussain@aurora.ca Searvices
Yorwhe dn Gosel Compaiy www.aurora.ca

D13- (26A-B)-14 Planning
MEMO D13- DEV-006 (2014) IES

Date: September 9, 2014
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re:  Application for Minor Variance {Dingman)
138 Centre street; Pt. Lot 2, Plan 107

IES has no objection to the variances D13-26A-14 and D13-26B-14,

- /M/zé“

Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

" K\Infrastructare & Environmental Serwces\PDB\EngPlnDev\DesagnDevRewew\Vanances\VARlANCES 2002-20142014\013- (26A~D) -14 138 Centre
StreetiD13-{26A-B)-14 138 Coentre Stieet - Revised.doc





Leung, Justin

To: Tree, Jim
Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Apptication Comments

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 2:28 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

Hi Justin
We have reviewed the applications for the upcoming committee meeting and have no comments

Thanks
Jim





Leung, Justin

From: Schell, Ryan <rscheli@cyfs.ca>
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 10:03 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Application Packages

Hi Justin

CYFS has no objection 1o the 5 COA packages for the upcoming September 11" meeting.

Ryan Scheil,

Fire Prevention Officer

Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Street
Newmarket, ONL3Y 118

Phone: 905-825-9222
Fax: 905-8§95-7900
rschell@eyls.ca

www.cyis.ca

Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarker

E-mail Disclaimer: The information comtained in this message is directed in confidence solely fo the person(s) named above and may not be othenvise
distribuled. copied or disclosed. The message may confain information that is privileged. confidential and exempt from disclosure under the Municipal Freedanm
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have received [his message in error, please nolify the sender immedialely advising of the error and delele
the message without making a copy.  Thani you.





Leung, Justin

To: Tamara Parsons
Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications

From: Tamara Parsons [mailto:tamara,parsons@powerstream.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 2:24 PM

To: Leung, Justin
Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications

Hi Justin,

PowerStream had no comments for these Minor Variance applications as they do not relate to any of our existing jobs.
Thanks,

Tamara Parsons
Engineering Clerk | Investment Planning & Agreements

PowerStream Inc. }161 Cityview Boulevard | Vaughan, ON L4H CA9
TEL: 905-417-6900 | EXT: 25081

Power
Stream :

www aurora.ca
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SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application D13-(29A-B)-14 (Duthie)
36 Tilston Grove
Plan 6502431 Lot 29

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: September 5, 2014

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-29A-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting minimum side yard setback. The property in question is in a
Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1) Zone. Section 10.2.2 of the Zoning
By-law requires a minimum side yard setback of 4.5 metres. The applicant is proposmg
to construct a 3" garage bay with a 2n storey addition above the garage which is 2.49
metres to the side property line; thus requiring a variance of 2.01 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-29B-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting maximum driveway width. The property in question is in a
Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1) Zone. Section 6.28.1i(c) states that
the driveway width can be 10.0 metres if the lot frontage is 18.0 metres or greater, with
the exception that the maximum driveway width at the street line shall not exceed 6.0
metres. The applicant has an existing driveway that is 7.31 metres at the street ling;
thus requiring a variance of 1.31 metres.

| DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES CONMENTS
. CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
Planning & Development Services: No objections subject to
conditions.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.

No objections subjectto 'i

Infrastructure & Environmental Services; o3
conditions.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No objections.
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(Duthie)

Power Stream: No comments.

l.ake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town'’s Official Plan will be maintained,;
» The general infent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Planning & Development Services; that the
applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the September 7,
2014 memo by Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning:

o THAT prior to issuance of a building permit, the final building elevations be
reviewed and approved by Planning and Development Services.





September 5, 2014 - 3 -Minor Variance Application D13-(29A-B)-14
{(Duthie)

2. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Infrastructure & Environmental Services;
that the applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the
August 27, 2014 memo by Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer:

o A detailed grading plan of the property has to be submitted and approved
by the Director of Infrastructure and Environmental Services to ensure the
existing drainage pattern within the property is maintained.

3. THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variances may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Planning and Development Services
MEMORANDUM Planning an

Date: September7, 2014

To: Justin l.eung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
James and Cheryl Duthie
65M-2431, Lot 29
36 Tilston Grove
File: D13-29(A-B)-14

The applicant is proposing to construct a garage addition with a second storey on the
subject property. Relief from the By-law is required due to the interior side yard
setbacks of the proposed attached garage and the width of the existing driveway at the
street line.

Planning staff have discussed the variance application with the agent. In order to
reduce the impact of the reduced side yard for the proposed two storey dwelling the
agent has provided recently revised architectural plans for consideration by staff.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant to
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

The applicant is applying for the following variances:

Application D13-29A-14: Section 10.2.2 of the By-law requires a minimum interior side
yard setback of 4.5 metres. The applicant has applied to the Committee for minor
variance to allow a 2.49 metre setback to the east lot line, requiring a variance of 2.01
metres,

Application D13-29B-14: Section 6.28.1i(c) of the By-law states that the driveway width
can be 10 metres if the lot frontage is 18 metres or greater, with the exception that the
maximum driveway width at the street line shall not exceed 6 metres. The applicant has
an existing driveway that is 7.31 metres at the street line, requiring a variance of 1.31
metres.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject properily is designated “Suburban Residential” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. The policies of this designation are intended to ensure the highest
standards of development in these exiremely low density residential areas. The
variances are considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.





2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1) Zone”
by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Section 10.2.2 of the
Zoning by-law requires buildings and structures to be setback a minimum of 4.5 metres
from the interior side lot line. The intent minimum interior side yard setbacks is to ensure
that adequate spatial separation from the property line and abutting property are
maintained to minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure access and an
adequate amount of outdoor amenity space. Any variances to the bylaw requirements
should meet the intent of the Bylaw without negative impacts to the abutting lands.

Variance B is a request to recognize the existing driveway width at the street line that is
currently 1.3m wider than the required maximum width. Driveway width provisions are
included in the Bylaw to allow safe vehicular access to the residential lands and limit
excessive asphalt coverage across the frontage of the lot at the street line.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variances meet the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The proposed variances are sought in order to accommodate the proposed construction
of an attached garage (3 bay) with a second storey addition and to recognize the
existing width of the driveway. The residential properties in the neighbourhood have
relatively large lot areas, low lot coverages, with generous setbacks from the street, side
and rear lot lines.

No trees are being removed on the subject lands. The adjacent property to the east has
a significant setback to the side property line and this property also has mature
coniferous trees which will function as a year round vegetative screening between the
properties.

As noted the proposed two storey addition includes a garage and habitable second
storey. The addition is being designed in a manner that is sensitive to the existing main
building. The building does not exceed the maximum height requirements of the Bylaw.
The applicant’s most recent submission responds to staff's concerns related to the
proposed two storey building massing adjacent to the abutting property to the east, in
that the building options provide for a stepped back second storey and sloped roof
design. To ensure the final building designs address potential side yard impacts, staff
recommend a condition that planning staff review and approve the final building
elevation design prior to issuance of a building permit.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed building addition with a minimum 2.4 side yard
setback is desirable and appropriate for the development of residential use of the land.
The garage addition has an appropriate setback to the east side lot line and the abutting
home to the east. There is appropriate tree cover between properties that will further
minimize any impact.





The driveway width of 7.31 metres current functions without impact and is considered
appropriate.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Subject to the final building design review staff are of the opinion that the variances will
not create a negative impact to the adjacent residential properties or the
neighbourhood. The subject variances are considered to be minor in nature

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance applications meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Applications D13-(29A-B)-14 subject to the following condition:

That prior to the issuance of a building permit, the final building elevations be
reviewed and approved by Planning and Development Services.

Yours Truly,

Glen Letman MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

K:\Planning & Development\GOV\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2014 Reports\D13-29(A-B)-14 (Duthie), 36 Tilston Gr -
JH - Side yard, Driveway.doc

JH





TR, 100 John West Way
I{_ Box 1000 Town:l of Aurora
lﬁku ORA Aurora, Ontario Infrastructure & Environmental
o L4G 61 i
_}’owre»z.&vgooai C&M{fﬂ)y) Phone: 905_727_3123 ext. 4322 SeWICES
Ermail: gmcanhur@aurora.ca
WWW.AUFOra.ca

MEMO ' File:D13-(29A-B)-14 Planning
D13-DEV- 006 (2014) IES

DATE: August 27,2014

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary ~ Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Glen McArthur, infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance (Duthie)

36 Tilston Grove
Plan 65M2431, Lot 29

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application, with the following-condition:

1. A detailed grading ptan of the property has o be submitted to and approved by the
Director of infrastructure & Environmental ‘Services to ensure the existing drainage

_pattern-within the property is maintained.

K o #g ..
Glen McArthur

- Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

KInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReviewiVariances\VARIANCES 2002-201 4020141 3-29{A-B)-14 36
Tilston Grove-Duthie-gm.docx





Leung, Justin

To: Tree, Jim
Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 2:28 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

Hi Justin

We have reviewed the applications for the upcoming committee meeting and have no comments
Thanks

Jim





Leung, Justin

From: Schell, Ryan <rschell@cyfs.ca>
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 10:03 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Application Packages

Hi Justin

CYFS has no objection to the 5 COA packages for the upcoming September 11" meeting.

Ry Schell,

Fire Prevention Officer

Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Strect
Newmarket, ONL3Y 118

Phomne: 905-895.9222
Fax: 905-895-1900
rschell(@eyls.ca
www.cyls.ca

e RIS

Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newznarket

E-mail Disclaimer: The information contained in this message Js directed in confidence solely to the person(s) named above and  may not be otherwise
distribufed. copied or disclosed. The message may cortain information that is priviieged. confidential and exempt from disclosure under the Munioipal Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have received this message in error, please nolify the sender immediately acivising of the error and delete
the message withoul maldng a copy. Thank you.





Leung, Justin

To: Tamara Parsons
Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications

From: Tamara Parsons [mailto:tamara.parsons@powerstream.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 2:24 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications

Hi Justin,

PowerStream had no comments for these Minor Variance applications as they do not relate to any of our existing jobs.
Thanks,

Tamara Parsons
Engineering Clerk | investment Planning & Agreements

PowerStream Inc. [ 161 Cityview Boulevard | Vaughan, ON L4H 0A9
TEL: 905-417-6900 | EXT: 25081

Power
Stream =

WWw aurora.ca





Leung, Justin

Subject: FW: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

From: Sara Brockman [mailto:S.Brockman@Isrca.on.ca]
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 12:20 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

Hi justin,

We have no comments regarding these applications.

Sara

Sara Brockman, MCIP, RPP
. ) Deveiopment Planner
Lake Simcoe Region | SRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282, Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 4X1
o o $05.895.1281 x 229 |1.800.465.0437
5 brockman@LSRCA.on.ca | hitp://www lsrca.on.ca/
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MEMORANDUM Planning & Development Services

Date: September 11, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
6 Clubine Court
Plan 65M2431 Lot 40
File: D13-28-14 (Parmentier)

Planning Staff acknowledge that Stefano Di Giulio of SDG Design, acting on behalf of
the owner, request deferral of the application for minor variance to the October 9, 2014
public meeting of the Committee of Adjustment. Planning comments to the variance
application will be provided at such time.

Yours Truly,

%/ Z

Glen Letman MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

DM

KAPlanning & DevelopmenfiGOVICouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2014 ReportsiD 3-28-14 (Parmentier), 6 Clubine
Court - DM - (Deferrail) accessory structure height increase.doc
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-(27A-B)-14 (Bayview St. John's
Centre Inc.)
Southeast Corner of St. John’s Sideroad and Bayview Avenue

Part of Lot 25, Concession 2
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: September 5, 2014

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-27A-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting minimum side yard setbacks. The property in gquestion is in a
Local Commercial (C1-5) Exception Zone. Section 20.7.2.2 of the Zoning By-law allows
for a minimum side yard setback of 22.0 metres. The applicant is proposing a side yard
setback (south side) of 17.7 metres; thus requiring a variance of 4.3 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-27B-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting minimum side yard setbacks. The property in guestion is in a
Local Commercial (C1-5) Exception Zone. Section 20.7.2.2 of the Zoning By-law allows
for a minimum side yard setback of 22.0 metres. The applicant is proposing a side yard
setback (south side) of 4.40 metres; thus requiring a variance of 17.6 metres.

Note: The abovementioned lands are also subject to an Application for Site Plan
Approval (File Number D11-07-09).

DEPARTMENTS AND A(;ENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
Planning & Development Servicés: No objection;.
Building & By-law Services: No commerrlufé.m
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No objections.
Power Stream: h No comments.






September 5, 2014 - 2 -Minor Variance Application D13-(27A-B)-14
(Bayview St. John’'s Centre Inc.)

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained:;
* The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments

contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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MEMORANDUM Planning &

Date: September 4, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Southeast corner of St. John's Sideroad and Bayview Avenue
Part of Lot 25, Concession 2
File: D13-(27A&B)-14 (Bayview St. John’s Centre Inc.)

On March 29, 2011, Council approved a Zoning By-law amendment and site plan
application for a commercial development on the subject lands (file nos. D14-17-06 and
D11-17-09). The plan included a two storey, 1669.9 m? GFA commercial building. A
revised site plan application has been submitted for two single storey commercial
buildings with 1155.3 m? of GFA and a similar layout to the approved site plan.

In the revised plan, the south side yard setback is smaller than in the previous plan. The
garbage and recycling are proposed to be collected via two EnviroWirx deep waste
containers at the south end of the site. The containers are built on a foundation and are
considered accessory structures under the Zoning By-law. The applicant has applied for
the following variances:

File No. D13-27A-14: to reduce the side yard setback for the main building from
22.0 m to 17.7 m, a variance of 4.3 m, and
File No. D13-27B-14: to reduce the side yard setback for the accessory structure

from 22.0 m to 4.4 m, a variance of 17.6 m.

The revised site plan is being reviewed by staff. Planning Staff have evaluated the
above noted minor variance applications pursuant to the prescribed tests set out in
Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Convenience Commercial” by the Bayview
Northeast Area 2B Secondary Plan (OPA 30). The policies of this designation are
intended to accommodate uses which cater to day to day shopping needs including
convenience stores, personal service establishments, drug stores, and retail stores. The
variances are considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Secondary
Plan.





2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Local Commercial {C1-5) Exception Zone” by the Town
of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The intent and purpose of the minimum
side yard setback is to ensure that adequate spatial separation is maintained from the
side lot line and to minimize potential impacts on the adjacent residential properties.

It is planning staff's opinion that the commercial building and waste containers would be
set back a reasonable and appropriate distance from the side lot line in a manner that
meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The neighbourhood is characterized by a mix of uses, including commercial uses on
Bayview Avenue and a mix of single detached, semi-detached, and townhouse
dwellings on surrounding lands.

The applicant is proposing a decorative metal fence and a landscape buffer along the
south edge of the subject lands and a sidewalk connection to the residential area at the
southeast corner. On the previously approved site plan, the waste was to be collected in
standard garbage bins in an enclosure attached to the main building. On the revised
plan, the Envirowirx containers are proposed at the south end of the site. The containers
have a capacity of 5,350 litres, 42% of which is underground. They are designed to keep
wildlife out and to have a cleaner appearance, larger capacity, and reduced odours
compared fo standard bins.

The reduced side yard would be closest to the rear and side elevations of the adjacent
townhouses. The dwelling units are above grade and stepped back, which reduces the
potential for impacts on the units. Staff are of the opinion that the building setback of the
proposed main building and the waste container locations are desirable and appropriate
for the development of commercial use of the land. The site layout would not disrupt the
character of the adjacent residential area.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variances constitute a desirable,
compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the proposed variances are in keeping with the zoning and site
plan previously granted by Council and would not have a negative impact to the
adjacent residential properties. Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed
variances are minor in nature.





Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance applications meet all of
the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore,
Planning Staff have no objections to the proposed Minor Variance Application File: D13-
(27A&B)-14 (Bayview St. John’s Centre Inc.).

Yours Tg

ly,
Glen Letman MCIP, RPP

Manager of Development Planning

MPR

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOWV\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2014 Reports\D13-(27A8&B)-14 (Bayview St. John's),
Bayview & St. John's - MPR - side yard setbacks commercial. doc
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D13- (27A-B)-14 Planning
MEMO D13- DEV-006 (2014) [ES

Date: September 3, 2014
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment

From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance (Bayview St. John's Centre Inc.)
Part of Lot 25, Concession 2

1ES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

e

Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

o

K:\Infrastruciure & Environmental Services\PDB\ENgPInDeviDesignDevReview\WariancesWVARIANCES 2002-201412014\D1 3-(27A-B)~14 Bayview 8t
John Centre - sh.doc





Leung, Justin

To: Tree, Jim
Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 2:28 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

Hi Justin

We have reviewed the applications for the upcoming committee meeting and have no comments
Thanks

Jim





Leung, Justin

From: Schell, Ryan <rschell@cyfs.ca>
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 10:03 AM
To: Leung, justin

Subject: RE: COA Application Packages

Hi Justin

th

CYFS has no objection to the 5 COA packages for the upcoming September 11 meeting.

Ryan Schell,
Fire Prevention Officer

Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Street
Newmarket, ON L3Y 118

Phone; 905-895.9222
Fax: 905-895-1900
rschell{@cvls.ca

WWW,C )"fS .ca

FProudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarkel

E-mail Disclaimer:  The information contained in this message is directed in confidence sclgly to the person(s) nemed above and  may not he othenvise
distributed, copied or disclosed. The message may confain information that is privileged, confidential and exempl from disclosure under the Municipal Fresdonm
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have received this message in error. please nolify Ihe sender immedigtely advising of the grror and delefe
the message withoul making & copy. Thank you.





Leung, Justin

To: Tamara Parsons
Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment appiications

From: Tamara Parsons [maitto:tamara.parsons@powerstream.cal
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 2:24 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications

Hi Justin,

PowerStream had no comments for these Minor Variance applications as they do not reiate to any of our existing jobs.
Thanks,

Tamara Parsons
Engineering Clerk | Investment Planning & Agreements

PowerStream Inc. 161 Cityview Boulevard | Vaughan, ON L4H 0A9
TEL: 905-417-6900 | EXT: 25081

Power
Stream

wWww.aurora.ca
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SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application D13-30-14 (Industrial Parkway Medical
Dental Centre Inc.)
520 Industrial Parkway South
Part of Lot 76 and Original Road Allowance between lots 75 & 76

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: September 5, 2014

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting permitted uses. The property in question is in an Official
Commercial (C6-5) Exception Zone. Section 23.B.9.1 of the Zoning By-law does not
include “health centre’ as one of the permitted uses in this zone. The applicant is
proposing to allow ‘health centre’ within the subject unit, thus requiring a variance to
remove the site specific exclusion pertaining to health centre.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS -
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
. Planning & Development Services: [{\(Iec;t?itéj;[ie()c;:]i.ons subject to
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: | No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comment;
.Eentral \?ork Fire Services: | No objectic;;;.w
Power Stream: No comments.
““Lake Simcoe Regior;ugbnservation Authority: No cor%l;nents.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there is a restriction
suggested in respect of the decision.





September 5, 2014 - 2 - Minor Variance Application D13-30-14
{Industrial Parkway Medical
Dental Centre Inc.)

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;
« The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

s The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following restriction of approval might apply:

1. THAT the Health Centre be limited to the ground floor of the building.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

e

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Planning and Development Services
MEMORANDUM Planring an

Date: September 4, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Appilication for Minor Variance
520 Industrial Parkway South, Suite L101
Part of Lot 76 and Original Road Allowance between Lots 75 & 76
File: D13-30-14 (Industrial Parkway Medical Dental Centre Inc.)

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to permit a health centre in the existing building. The
zoning regulations only permits business and professional offices and clinics on the
subject lands. As such, a variance is being requested. The existing development was
approved to allow the office building and adjacent funeral home under site plan in 2007,

On November 11 2010, the following minor variances were approved by the Committee
of Adjustment:

Application D13-27A-10: Section 23.B.9.2.2 of the By-law requires a minimum front yard
setback of 7.5 m (24.60 ft.). A variance to allow a minimum front yard setback of 743 m
(24.37 ft.), requiring a variance of 0.07 m (0.23 ft.).

Application D13-27B-10: Section 23.B.9.2.2 of the By-law requires a minimum west side
yard setback of 3.5 m (11.48 ft.). A variance to allow a minimum west side yard setback
of 3.34 m (10.96 ft.), requiring a variance of 0.16 m (0.52 ft.).

Application D13-30-14: to permit a Health Centre; whereas the by-law oniy permits
business and professional offices and clinics on the subject lands.

Planning staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Existing Commercial” in Schedule “A” of the Town
of Aurora Official Plan and further described as “Commercial Special” within site-
specific policy #33 of Section 16 of the Official Plan. Permitted uses within the
Commercial Special site specific policy includes a funeral home, business and
professional office and may include a medical clinic with accessory laboratory and





dispensary uses. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance to permit a
health centre maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Office Commercial (C6-5) Exception Zone” by the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The Zoning By-law references
two lots zoned C6-5 with site specific zoning. For the purposes of this report, the By-law
reference number for the subject lands is By-law 4594-04.D. Permitted commercial
uses on the lands are listed as business and professional offices and clinics with
accessory dispensary uses.

While not specifically listed as a permitted use, a health centre use is considered as a
reasonable variation to a medical clinic, which is a permitted use within the C6-5
Exception Zone. The intent of the health centre on the subject lands is to provide a
personal training fitness facility and rehabilitation for personal injury.

Parking rates for the subject lands are identified as “medical clinic® or “offices’
depending on units devoted to a particular use. The parking rate for a medical clinic is
6.5 spaces for each 100 square metres of commercial floor area and an office use has
3.3 spaces for each 90 square metres of commercial floor area. The proposed health
centre use receives clients by appointment only, therefore, traffic to and from the unit will
be minimal. The proposed health centre use is expected to accommodate parking within
the existing parking supply. It should be noted for the Committee's information that the
subject lands provide 51 parking spaces, and a variance is not required to the parking
requirements.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject property is located on Industrial Parkway South, east of Yonge Street which
includes a mix of commercial and open space uses. Existing estate residential uses are
located south of the subject lands, however the setback of the road, the positive grade
change, the existing vegetation screening and rear yard setback from existing homes
contribute to reducing any negative impact from the proposed health centre use. The
heaith centre is intended to be a small scale operation within the existing building. The
use is considered to be appropriate provided the heailth centre is limited to the ground
floor of the office building.

Given the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variance constitutes a
desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

The subject variance to permit a health centre is considered to maintain the integrity of
the Official Plan or the Zoning By-law, and is not considered to impact the surrounding
neighbourhood. No physical changes to the building or parking are proposed. Planning
staff therefore conclude that the subject variance is minor in nature.





Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the minor variance
application meets the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning
Act, and therefore Staff have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application
File: D13-30-14 (Industrial Parkway Medical Dental Centre Inc.) with the following

restriction:

1. THAT the Health Centre be limited to the ground floor of the building.

_~Glen Letman, MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

JH

K:APlanning & DevelopmentGOVICounciiComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2014 Reports\D13-30-14, {Industrial Parkway Medical
dental Centre Inc), 520 industrial Pkwy S - JH - Health Centre Use.docx
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D13- 30-14 Planning
MEMO D13- DEV-006 (2014) IES

Date: September 3, 2014
To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment

From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re:  Application for Minor Variance (Medical Dental Centre Inc.)
520 Industrial parkway South; Pt. Lot 76 and Pt. of Road Allowance

between l.ots 75 and 76, Concession 1

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

W

- Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

Sime

K:\Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDBREngPInDeviDesignDevReviewWariancesWARIANCES  2002-201420140\D13-30-14 520 industrial
Parkway S - Medicat Dental Centra Inc.- sh.doc





Leung, Justin

To: Tree, Jim
Subject: RE; Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 2:28 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

Hi Justin
We have reviewed the applications for the upcoming commitiee meeting and have no comments

Thanks
Jim





Leung, Justin

From: Schell, Ryan <rscheli@cyfs.ca>
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 10:03 AM
To: Leung, justin

Subject: RE: COA Application Packages

Hi Justin

CYFS has no objection to the 5 COA packages for the upcoming September 11" meeting.

Ryan Schell,
Fire Prevention Officer

Ceniral York Fire Services
9854 Gorham Street:
Newmarket, ONL3Y 108

Phone: 905-895.9227
Fax: 905-895-100¢
rschell{@cyfs.ca

www.cvfs.ca

Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket

E-maii Disclaimer: The information contained in this message is directed in confidence solely to the person(s) named above and  may not be ctherwise
distributed. copied or disclosed. The message may contain information thal is privileged. confidential and exempt from disclosurs under the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Profection of Privacy Act. If you have received this message in error, please nolify the sender immediately acvising of the error and delele
the message withoul making a copy. Thank you.





Leung, Justin

To: Tamara Parsons
Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications

From: Tamara Parsons [mailto:tamara.parsons@powerstream.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 2:24 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment applications

Hi Justin,

PowerStream had no comments for these Minor Variance applications as they do not relate to any of our existing jobs.
Thanks,

Tamara Parsons
Engineering Clerk | Investment Planning & Agreements

PowerStream Inc. |161 Cityview Boulevard | Vaughan, ON L4H 0AS
TEL: 905-417-6900 | EXT: 25081

Power
Stream

wwWw.aurera. ca





Leung, Justin

Subject: FW: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

From: Sara Brockman [mailto:S.Brockman@lsrca.on.ca)
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 12:20 PM

To: lLeung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Application Comments

Hi Justin,
We have no comments regarding these apptications.

Sara

Sara Brockman, MCIP, RPP
_ . Development Planner
Lake Simcoe Region | GRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282, Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 4X1
ST $05.895.1281 x 229 |1.800.465.0437
s.brockman@®LSRCA . on.ca | http://www.lsrca.on.ca/
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